BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

@ Award ( Contract O Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 04/03/18
or Procurement Director Award [

* = Mandatory, information must be provided

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):
Pictometry International Corp.

*Project Title/Description:
Aerial Photography Services

*Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-PO-16-266, Amendment No. 2. This Amendment is for a one-time
increase in the amount of $24,200.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $1,675,479.00 and revises
the scope of services for the second project.

Before each two-year imagery capture, the areas of interest are re-evaluated to be sure the needs of the
departments are met. The outcome of this evaluation can either increase or decrease the area that needs to be
captured. In this year's evaluation by the departments, it was determined that an increase for an additional 79 sq.
miles of high resolution imagery was needed to support the needs of several Public Works departments, the County
Assessor's Office and Economic Development.

Administering Department: Information Technology.

*Procurement Method:

Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.24.010, Cooperative Procurement Authorized, on 04/05/16, the
Board of Supervisors approved an award of contract for a term of six (6) years and a contract award amount of
$1,570,209.00.

On 06/07/16, the Board of Supervisors approved an increase of $81,070.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of
$1,651,279.00 to cover the additional aerial photography images of the Alter Valley Watershed to develop a
watershed restoration plan.

PRCUID: 199994
Attachment: Master Agreement.

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:
To obtain additional aerial photography images and historical images of Pima County. Pima County department utilize the
Geo-referenced aerial photographs to provide optimum service to Pima County residents.

*Public Benefit:
This imagery is currently used by multiple County departments in a variety of ways which include generating revenue

for the County, inventorying and managing County assets, enhancing Public safety efforts and supporting the
County's economic development planning.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:
Department will review accuracy and quality of the images provided by the contractor.

*Retroactive:
No

Revised 8/2017 Page 10f 2



Contract / Award Information
Decument Type: Department Code: ___ Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):

Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): -
[] Expense Amount: $* ) [J Revenue Amount: §

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? (" Yes (" No IfYes § %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? []Yes [JNo
*Is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? [JYes [JNo
If Yes, attach Risk's approval

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? []Yes [JNo
If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73.

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Type: MA Department Code: PO Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 16-266
Amendment No.: 02 AMS Version No.: 08
Effective Date: 04/03/18 New Termination Dale:
Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):
(# Expense or (" Revenue (@ Increase (" Decrease  Amount This Amendment: $§ 24,200.00
Is there revenue included? (CYes (¢ No If Yes §

*Funding Source(s) required: General Fund

Funding from General Fund? (@Yes ( No IfYes $ 24,200.00 %
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) C Award (" Amendment
Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e.,15-123):
Effective Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number:

[] Match Amount: $ [] Revenue Amount: $

*All Funding Source(s) required:

*Match funding from General Fund? (Yes CNo If Yes$ ) %

If Yes $ %

*Match funding from other sources? (Yes C No o
*Funding Source:

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)? /]

Contact: Maria Julia Canizales, Procurement Officer WMJ,.A_., &,74/6 ?CVT/ W

Department: Procurement " YY) 4. . -j.i‘:,—\g/?[, v fe[ephone 520-724-8167

Department Director SlgnatureIDa\gQ . &, Q ) / /_f//fp

Deputy County Administrator Signat 73 - 2_/ /¢

(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items)

County Administrator Signature/Date: C} /:_Mm 5/2/// 8

Revised 8/2017 Page 2 of 2



oo MASTER AGREEMENT

NIVAW
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA
PIMA COUNTY THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES
CONTRACT EXECUTION
Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000266 MA Version: 6 Page: 1 of 2

Description: Aerial Photography Services

1 Pima County Procurement Department Initiation Date: 04-03-2018
T
S 130 W. Congress St. 3rd Fl Expiration Date:  04-05-2022
E
s Tucson AZ 85701
R
u
& Ry SRS M NTE Amount:  $1,675,479.00
Riaite: GEiRITIRg S Used Amount:  $1,127,876.00
R . ; . ’
Email: maria.canizales@pima.gov
A\
PICTOMETRY INTERNATIONAL CORP Contact: Erica M Womer
E
. 25 Methodist HIll Drive Phone: 585-487-1577
Email: erica.womer@eagleview.com
D Rochester NY 14623
Terms: 0.00 %
o Days: 30
R
Shipping Method: Vendor Method
Delivery Type:
FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason

This Amendment is for a one-time increase in the amount of $24,200.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $1,675,479.00 and revises
the scope of services for the second project.
Attachment: Contract Amendment No. 2.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



. MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

LA
Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000266 MA Version: 6 Page: 2 of 2
Line  Description
5 Project 2-Initial shipment due by 07/01/18
Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $273,753.25
6 Project 2 -1st Anniv. of Shipment due no earlier than 7-1-19
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $273,753.25
7 Project 3-Aerial Photo project year Five Deposit
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $65,425.37
8 Project 3 -Aerial Photo year Five balance
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $196,276.13
9 Project 3 -Aerial photo year Six balance
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $261,701.50



Pima County Department of Information
Technology

Project: Aerial Photography Services
Contractor: Pictometry International Corp

25 Methodist Hill Drive
Rochester, NY 14623

CONTRACT

NO. MB-PO-1e-90ls L
AMENDMENT NO. ___ 2

This number must appear on all

invoices, correspondence and
Contract No.: MA-PO-16-266 documents  pertaining  to  this
contract,
Contract Amendment No.: Two (02) -
Orig. Contract Term: 04/06/2016 - 04/05/2022 Orig. Amount: $1,570,209.00

Termination Date Prior Amendment: 04/05/22 Prior Amendments Amount: $81,070.00
Termination Date This Amendment: 04/05/22 This Amendment Amount: $24,200.00
Revised Total Amount: $1,675,479.00

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

The parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as follows:

1. Maximum Payment Amount. The maximum amount the County will spend under this
Contract, is increased by $24,200.00. County's total payments to Contractor under this
contract, including any sales taxes, will not exceed $1,675,479.00.

2. Scope of Services. The parties have revised the Scope of Services as follows:

21. The second project’s products, product parameters and payment terms set forth in
Exhibit A-1 of the Agreement are deleted in their entirety and replaced with Exhibit
A-2 (2 pages) attached to this Amendment.

2.2. The maps attached to this Amendment as Exhibit B-2 (3 pages) are added to the

Agreement.

The effective date of this Amendment is April 3, 2018.

Pictometry International Corp Contract Amendment No. 02

page 1 of 2




All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remaln in effact and are

binding upon the parties.
PIMA COUNTY

Chalrman, Board of Supsrvisors

Date

ATTEST

Clerk of the Board

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM

A T —
Tohin Rosen, Deputy County Attorney

an

Al

Date

Plctometry International Corp Contract Amendment No, 02

Plc;?try Inznallonal Corp.

Authorized Officer Signature

o ‘e (orpsrate VP
Printed Name and Title

e

Date

APPROVED AS-TO_ CONTENT
by Q__
“—'C-:—_.—-—-—?l__r

Depart =

page20f2



Exhibit A-2

SECTION A PRODUCT DESCRIPTIONS, PRICES AND PAYMENT TERMS
Pictometry Intemanonal Corp, ORDER #
25 Methodist Hill Drive C178084
Rochaster, NY 14623
EILL TO SHIP TO
Dima Counry, AZ Pima County. A7
Jack Llovd, Manager - Shared Application Platforms John Dickinson, Sewior GIS Analvst
33 N Seone Ave, 33N Stone Ave,
14th Floor 14th Floor
Tucson, AZ 85701 Tuczen, AZ 35701
(320} 714-6680 {510) 7246708
jack lovd apima gov john dickinion «pima sov
CUSTOMER ID SALES REP | FREQUENCY OF PROJECT
All5783 bzarcia | Biennial
SECOND PROJECT
QTY | PRODUCT NAME FRODUCT DESCRIPTION LIST PRICE ggccg‘('::f AMOUNT
1223 DMAGERY - Product inchudos: 3-inch G50 chlique Fams mage: (4- $430.00 520500 $456.125.00
NEIGHBORHOOD - 4wy | way), 3-inch G5D orthoganal fams images, -metar GSD (10%)
(N7} 3) Par Sector ortho mosaic sactor dlss and coe arsa-wids 1-mater GSD
mosaic (ECW fermar). Orthogonal GSD: 0.25 festipixal
Nomim] Chlique GSD {all values =-10%:): Fromt Lins:
0.24 fear'pixel, Middls Line: 0.28 faevpixel, Back Ling
034 Sese'pixal
Applicable Terms and Conditiens: Deliversd Content
Taoms and Conditions of Use
37 DMAGERY - COMMUNITY | Product inchudes S-inch GSD obligue £ams mages {4 §75.00 16730 $36247.5C
- 4wy (05 (Pim) - Par way), $-inch G0 onopanal Sams imagss, 1-matar GSD (10%)
Sectar ortho mosaac swecror tiles and oo wsa-wide 1-meter G50
mesaic (ECW foomar), Orftogonal GSD: 0.75 festipixsk
Nomima] Obliqae GSD {ail vahues =-10%): Front Ling:
0.74 Sest'pixal. Middle Line: 0.8 festpixsl Back Line
1.00 featpixel.
Applicable Temzs and Conditicns: Dsliversd Contezt
Tarms and Conditions of Use
1223 Tilss - Standard (3 GST:; Available with comeipending 37 G5D mmagery parchase 12¢.00 11000 £122730.00
TPG format) Par Secter 3-mch GED Mosaic Tiles in JPG Fommat. Tiles are {i0%%)
provided “as 15" Rafer to Product Parametars for
Applicabla Term: and Conditicss: Daliversd Convent
Tarms ad Conditions of Use
537 Tiles - Standasd (5 G5 Avaleble with comwiponding 9” GSD nagery parchase. $10.00 $31.00 32.585.00
JPG fommar) Per Sector S-inck GED Mosaic Tiles in JPG Format. Tiks e {10%)
provided “as is.” Rafer te Product Pammaters for
additicasl details
Applicabls Tarms and Conditicns: Dalivered Conteme
Terms and Comditions of Use
1 Maedia Drivs Capacity 831G - | Extermal USB 2.0/ oSATA Exrermally Powarsd Delivery 3195 .00 SI20.00
Dmve Modal IT - madia prices includs copying » complets imags Shrary
EXTPOWER cate media Szb-marchensing scld wpanately.
Applicable Terms and Conditicns: Ordar Form
1 Chligus Imagery Buadle Inchdes digital copy of the Licensed Decumenmarsion for $0.00 10.00
with Two (2) Yoans of EFS tha Licenss Sofrwars, two (2) End User Training
Mamtenancs & Sepport Seustoms. exe (1) Advanced User Tochnical Training ons
(1) Administration / IT Training Session. tan {10} hours of
talephions suppest, one copy of Pictomery Elcmenic
Fiald Stady (EFS) sofrware, latest vunion on the stonge
medix specifed hasin, 3nd acceis to dowaload updaned
veneas of e EFS Licensed Softmars for a period of e
years from ths initia] dms of dhipmest of the FFS
softwars, aleag with 3 copy of the wpdated
doczmentation.
Applicable Tarms and Conditicns: Software License
A
1 RapidAdccess - Disastar RapidAccss: - Disaster Respozis Progam i3 2z 10.30 $0.00
Ruipenis Progam SEErgENCY response program offeriag flight afer an
emergency of dimwer.  Refar to the amacked deniled
dswcription of the Disastar Respomse Program.
Pago2oi6 Pima Couaty, AZ - C178084 2018-02-14 DD-0013-20160520

Exhibit A-2: Product Description, Prices and Payment Terms

page 1 of 2




[ | Applicable Tarms and Conditions: Order Form | | | |
SUBTOTAL -SECOND PROJECT | §547,506.50 |
Amount par preduct = {{1-Discount *) * Qty * List Prcs)
FEES; PAYMENT TERMS
All amounts due to Pictomstry pursuant to this Agresment {"Fees™) are expressed in Unitad States doliars and do ot inclads aoy dufes. tases
(including. without limitarion, any sale:. use. ad valorem or withholdins, value added or other tases) or handling fees, all of which are in 2ddition 10
the ameunts shown abeve and. 1o the extent applicable to purchases by Customer, shall be paid by Customsr to Pictomery without raducing any
amount owed 1o Pictometry unless documents satisfactory fo Pictomstry evidencing svemption from such tawes is provided to Pictometry PIWT o
billing To the extent any amounts properly inveicad pursuant to dis Azrsement are not paid within thirry (39) davs following the invoice dus date.
such unpaid amounts shall accrue, and Customer shall pay, intarest af the rate of 1 3%: per month (o7 at the maximam rats allowed by law, ifless). In
addstion, Custemer shall pay Pictometry all cost: Pictomeny incurs in collacting past dus amounss due under this Apgreemant including, but not
limited to, aromeys’ fees and cour costs,
SECOND PROJECT
Due at Initial Shipment of Imazery - No Earlier than July 1, 2018 §273753.25
Due at First Anniversary of Shipment of Imagery - No Earlisr than July §273.733.15
1.2019
Total Fayments 3547.506.50
PRODUCT PARAMETERS
SECOND PROJECT
DIAGERY
Product: DAGERY - NEIGHBORHOOD - 4-way (N5 (3in) Per Sector
Flevation Sowrce: Publc Avall - NED'USGES GeoBase
Leat Leaf OfF: Lass than 30%: leaf cover
Prodsct: DMAGERY - COMMUNITY - 4-way (C3) {(9n) - Per Sector
Fevanon Source: Public Avyl - NEDUSGES GeoBass
Lo Laaf OF: Lass than 30%: leaf cover
Page 3 of 6 Pima Comnry, AZ - C178084 2018-02-14 DD-0013-20160520

Exhibit A-2: Product Description, Prices and Payment Terms page 2 of 2



Exhibit B-2

SECTOR MAPS (1)
I FPHR AL FAZRHAR)
=] o} b - i
' ik ST P Svanama :
R (1] S SILVER BELL 'wgld
VATA CHIN ACH o
S APQ" DITIHUE . oo SKORSONAN
bSh Dango um“'::;ﬁ‘f‘é«?“ Y. onofoipag, o SERY
CHUGHIR o | ¥ e /AN natta, QUL TUCsou cd
mﬂ'ﬂvﬂlet.?mniuez VO COvote Ftp® TUcsa L
Kme?*ca‘" MAREHIT SANTOST o piun prias ROBLES JUNCTIOR
/ PGUVD  YAINOM KUG. g SB DI THREE P AL |
2 ; AR Wi ki, M)\Mqﬁ{""
CWERTWATER VIGSO N ERgh wml;cuoupélﬁ ¢ ! |
3 “ N P = sl i
mﬂi_&‘ﬁ” fia i oM Ya Kipid «:mmd‘nwwf’-‘ ¢'jU?arF~'aAl ph |
S N cian enuay CPOSUT MURK vl sk eI
= & HABADH ! BULIE 40 P TOIRAR
Pap AL wms‘imr’z‘;,v HAVONAs - EHUTUM vAYA |
TATRIYO SOUTH ROMELIKSHOOLIC AR
HW'MKD%%UG LAS GULI |
sArlwielEL “FusRraciT
HASHAN CHUCHNS g - i SALTA £RUZ |
BUENOS MIRES %o, TR BLA caton §57  Kegibben fudrs 103
Pagedeff ‘Pima Comnty, AZ-C176034 2016-02-14 DD-0013-20160520
page 1 of 3

Exhibit B-2: Site Maps



71.;:%1 cnsr‘_sa

@EAGLEVIEW

! ‘&1! i
ity _r[j * - = i
= e 3 !
[T 1] !
i k4
i : S
B : —HH-
P - ki 8 i > L]
e i ' ;'7 Z f :_
b 2y 4
BEH L > =F
B E O
b
i ”
Py ; -
e L T
. O =
Sy b B 0 B9
0
: - - b — -
i R (B AR e g =
SO > b : e
: eLin o0 0 5
i 5
i } '?
3 GRS
) .=
I s ﬁmE an
| 2
o8 £ _'mv{pj i >
AINS
- B Eopm
il 'It i e
4 "
% 1
YT P iy
I > ¥
Bkl |
| 5 1
i} |
b Al v &
‘.;. v AmivLEEY
x e S S - g uira-mrr_‘_
A = i TS =
‘i’ 3 B & e il
S { g -
- b [
,.__;.{ e
201 8 Pima ﬁmhﬂy Master Plan +..
AR 1L £ Mo 1 T
[IIAZPinaGanﬁfd‘uly&@Qﬁﬂs il
|:] AT Pnrna Neighhomngg sectmim T4
Eiii =EBE *aand; Kooy ndic, L Cpensieclbap convisoioe,
v IS satl the GIE (s o sommuc . Confentmag fot tadecr flaronal
1 gy it 5 i; SIAOGPNIAC 1 Cuntast AR coloy Souroee ARtonn| Grograpmiz E00
o B ' Dl frowe CHERE, LNESURICRG UAGE FARE ESh ETT NRCAN
i !, GEELO ROAA noinmest S Lo

Paga 5 of 6 Puma Comnty. AZ - C178084 2015-02-14

DD-0013-20160320

Exhibit B-2: Site Maps

page 2 of 3



TR TS AT

SPECIAL RESDURCE

EAGLEVIEW

Fimo ;
2!
a2l
= FATAMOTE
il e : 2 REOUNT AINS
FGUHT&JF' \ b
.
!
= j o
i ﬂ
L
T
W 4
£ }{j £ lu
7, E
t?ul L3

argr =
FEDONOD
MHOUNTAINS

./ ORGAN FIPE CATCUS

i
2018 Pima County Master Plan '

] AZ Pima Commurity Sectors L]
E] AZ Pima Neghbarhood Sectars f !

: Eary BERE, Dl ix—w Hlm;!ﬂ?h,-'i‘ CrmrEy meibup cordicisors |

BATE : 5 P = Suner ooTmLAry. Goest may et raded dinieoal t

&!DUY%TMWS ~ 3 Cwcpraphics cutmol mng :’cri’.'i' Seva can z;--umulr:-fgg:.-:n: P_ﬂii,

: CORGAN FLPE Dulzyme HERE UNERGEIAS LSO RESA E S5 RETSR0EH
) ; 51 ; b GEBCT HORA ingrement Fioor s i .

Paga §ofd

Pmma Comnry, AZ - C178084 2018-02-14

DD-0013-20160520

Exhibit B-2: Site Maps

page 3 of 3



